

Route D01

Created : 29/05/2015

Rev : 7

Rev date : 13/07/2015

| Route D01 | | Countess Pillar, Brougham Castle, Brougham Hall | |
|--|------|--|-----------|
| | | OS Map : 90 | |
| A clockwise route to Countess Pillar and Brougham Hall. Reverse route from Brougham Hall or continue on cycle path over M6 | | | |
| MILES | | INSTRUCTIONS | GAZETTEER |
| | 0.00 | From Brambles Café go East on NCN 7 to Penrith | |
| 0.52 | 0.52 | R after under M6 | |
| 0.48 | 1.00 | Potholes before Railway Bridge then on to Thacka Lane | |
| 0.33 | 1.33 | SO @ T over A6 down Drivers Lane (contraflow) | |
| 0.31 | 1.64 | SO @ miniO | |
| 0.20 | 1.84 | SO @ miniO's | |
| 0.10 | 1.94 | L @ Folly Lane ('Ahead') | |
| 0.78 | 2.72 | L @ T NCN 71 | |
| 0.03 | 2.75 | Cross A 686 using Pelican Crossing then downhill following NCN 71 | |
| 0.36 | 3.11 | SO to Bridleway, R through underpass (used by cows!) | |
| 0.11 | 3.22 | L out of underpass | |
| 0.10 | 3.32 | R @ T onto road | |
| 0.18 | 3.50 | SO Over River Eamont, Brougham Castle on R | 12 |
| 0.15 | 3.65 | L @ X | |
| 0.17 | 3.82 | R onto old road/lay-by | |
| 0.00 | 3.82 | R through gate just before A66 | |
| 0.26 | 4.08 | Countess Pillar.(wheel down grass slope for Llama Karma Café) | 17, 42 |
| | | Retrace route to 'X' | |
| 0.44 | 4.52 | SO sp BROUGHAM HALL | |
| 0.78 | 5.30 | BROUGHAM HALL (Eden Café) | 13 |
| 0.26 | 5.56 | R @ T sp Penrith A6 Take Care! | |
| 0.22 | 5.78 | SO @ miniO sp M6 | |
| 0.20 | 5.98 | TS @ bridge (or footbridge on R) | |
| 0.17 | 6.15 | L onto cyclepath | |
| 0.11 | 6.26 | R at 2nd TS across A66 dual carriageway | |
| 0.03 | 6.29 | L on cyclepath going W (at next RAB going SO on cycle paths so...) | |
| 0.63 | 6.92 | TS to cross road then TS's to cross M6 slip roads (with care) | |
| | | SO follow cyclepath sp Keswick | |
| 0.49 | 7.41 | R onto road after railway bridge no sp then passing Golf Driving Range | |
| 0.99 | 8.40 | R @ T sp Gilwilly Ind. Est. 1/2 (Greystoke Pillar on L) | 29 |
| 0.56 | 8.96 | L sp NEWTON RIGG COLLEGE 1 | |
| 0.87 | 9.83 | R sp C2C NCN 7 | |
| 0.11 | 9.94 | Brambles Café | |